Received for publication: 10 September, 2015. Accepted for publication: 28 March, 2016. Doi: 10.15446/agron.colomb.v34n1.52993
1 Department of Biology, Faculty of Sciences, Universidad del Tolima. Ibague (Colombia). mcastro@ut.edu.co
2 Brazilian Agricultural Research Corporation (Embrapa). Manaus (Brazil)
Agronomía Colombiana 34(1), 82-91, 2016
Temporal shifts of nitrite reducing communities in
a rice field soil in Ibague (Colombia)
Cambios temporales de las comunidades reductoras de nitrito
en un campo de suelo arrocero en Ibagué (Colombia)

activity. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 76, 1870-1878. Doi: 10.1128/
AEM.02484-09
Dandie, C.E., S. Wertz, C.L. Leclair, C. Goyer, D.L. Burton, C.L. Pat-
ten, B.J. Zebarth, and J.T. Trevors. 2011. Abundance, diversity
and functional gene expression of denitrifier communities in
adjacent riparian and agricultural zones. FEMS Microbiol.
Ecol. 77, 69-82. Doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6941.2011.01084.x
Dell, E.A., D. Bowman, T. Rufty, and W.T. Shi. 2010. The commu-
nity composition of soil-denitrifying bacteria from a turfgrass
environment. Res. Microbiol. 161, 315-325. Doi: 10.1016/j.
resmic.2010.03.010
Dunbar, J., L.O. Ticknor, and C.R. Kuske. 2001. Phylogenetic
specificity and reproducibility and new method for analysis
of terminal restriction fragment profiles of 16S rRNA genes
from bacterial communities. Appl. Environm. Microbiol. 67,
190-197. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.67.1.190-197.2001
Egert, M. and M.W. Friedrich. 2003. Formation of pseudo-terminal
restriction fragments, a PCR-related bias affecting terminal re-
striction fragment length polymorphism analysis of microbial
community structure. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 69, 2555-2562.
Doi: 10.1128/AEM.69.5.2555-2562.2003
Enwall, K., L. Philippot, and S. Hallin. 2005. Activity and composi-
tion of the denitrifying bacterial community respond differ-
ently to long-term fertilization. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71,
8335-8343. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.12.8335-8343.2005
Enwall, K., I.N. Throbäck, M. Stenberg, M. Söderström, and S.
Hallin. 2010. Soil resources inf luence spatial patterns of
denitrifying communities at scales compatible with land
management. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 76, 2243-2250. Doi:

10.1128/AEM.00439-06
Kong, A.Y.Y., K. Hristova, K.M. Scow, and J. Six. 2010. Impacts of
N different management regimes on nitrifier and denitrifier
communities and N cycling in soil microenvironments. Soil
Biol. Biochem. 42, 1523-1533. Doi: 10.1016/j.soilbio.2010.05.021
Lauber, C.L., M. Hamady, R. Knight, and N. Fierer. 2009. Pyrose-
quencing-based assessment of soil pH as a predictor of soil
bacterial community structure at the continental scale. Appl.
Environ. Microbiol. 75, 5111-5120. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.00335-09
Laughlin, R.J. and R.J. Stevens. 2002. Evidence for fungal dominance
of denitrification and codenitrification in a grassland soil. Soil
Sci. Soc. Am. J. 66, 1540-1548. Doi: 10.2136/sssaj2002.1540
Michotey, V., V. Méjean, and P. Bonin. 2000. Comparison of methods
for quantification of cytochrome cd1-denitrifying bacteria in
environmental marine samples. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 66,
1564-1571. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.66.4.1564-1571.2000
Nüsslein, K. and J.M. Tiedje. 1999. Soil bacterial community shift
correlated with change from forest to pasture vegetation in a
tropical soil. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 65, 3622-3626.
Palmer, K., C. Biasi, and M.A. Horn. 2012. Contrasting denitrifier

and wetland soils. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 68, 1893-1900.
Doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.4.1893-1900.2002
Rich, J.J., R.S. Heichen, P.J. Bottomley, K. Cromack Jr., and D.D.
Myrold. 2003. Community composition and functioning
of denitrifying bacteria from adjacent meadow and forest
soils. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 69, 5974-5982. Doi: 10.1128/
AEM.69.10.5974-5982.2003
Rösch, C., A. Mergel, and H. Bothe. 2002. Biodiversity of de-
nitrifying and dinitrogen-fixing bacteria in an acid forest
soil. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 68, 3818-3829. Doi: 10.1128/
AEM.68.8.3818-3829.2002
Rösch, C. and H. Bothe. 2005. Improved assessment of denitrifying,
N2-fixing, and total-community bacteria by terminal restric-
tion fragment length polymorphism analysis using multiple
restriction enzymes. Appl. Environm. Microbiol. 71, 2026-
2035. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.4.2026-2035.2005
Senbayram, M., R. Chen, K.H. Mühling, and K. Dittert. 2009. Con-
tribution of nitrification and denitrification to nitrous oxide
emissions from soils after application of biogas waste and other
fertilizers. Rapid Commun. Mass Spectrom. 23, 2489-2498.
Doi: 10.1002/rcm.4067
Seo, J., I. Jang, G. Gebauer, and H. Kang. 2014. Abundance of metha-
nogens, methanotrophic bacteria, and denitrifiers in rice paddy
soils. Wetlands 34, 213-223. Doi: 10.1007/s13157-013-0477-y
Stress, B., I. Mähne, G. Avgustin, and J.M. Tiedje. 2004. Nitrous
oxide reductase (nosZ) gene fragments differ between native
and cultivated Michigan soils. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 70,
301-309. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.1.301-309.2004
Throbäck, I.N., K. Enwall, A. Jarvis, and S. Hallin. 2004. Reassess-
ing PCR primers targeting nirS, nirK, and nosZ gene for com-
munity surveys of denitrifying bacteria with DGGE. FEMS
Microbiol. Ecol. 49, 401-417. Doi: 10.1016/j.femsec.2004.04.011

91Castro-González and Lima: Temporal shifts of nitrite reducing communities in a rice field soil in Ibague (Colombia)
Zhou, J., B. Xin, D.S. Treves, L.-Y. Wu, T.L. Marsh, R.V. O’Neill, A.V.
Palumbo, and J.M. Tiedje. 2002. Spatial and resource factors
influencing high microbial diversity in soil. Appl. Environ.
Microbiol. 68, 326-334. Doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.1.326-334.2002
Zhou, Z.F., Y.-M. Zheng, J.-P. Shen, L.-M. Zhang, and J.-Z. He.
2011. Response of denitrification genes nirS, nirK, and nosZ to
irrigation water quality in a Chinese agricultural soil. Environ.
Sci. Pollut. Res. 18, 1644-1652. Doi: 10.1007/s11356-011-0482-8